

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES SUGAR CORPORATION,
UNITED SUGARS CORPORATION,
IMPERIAL SUGAR COMPANY, and
LOUIS DREYFUS COMPANY, LLC,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 21-cv-1644-MN

**UNITED STATES' ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) OR TO EXPEDITE TRIAL**

Brian Hanna
Jonathan Y. Mincer
Jenigh Garrett
Jill Ptacek
United States Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
450 Fifth Street, NW, Suite 8000
Washington, DC 20530
Telephone: (202) 710-2449
Email: jonathan.mincer@usdoj.gov

Laura D. Hatcher (#5098)
Chief, Civil Division
Shamoor Anis
United States Attorney's Office
District of Delaware
1313 N. Market Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 573-6205
Email: laura.hatcher@usdoj.gov
shamoor.anis@usdoj.gov

*Attorneys for Plaintiff
United States of America*

Dated: December 13, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Defendants Fail to Satisfy Their Heavy Burden to Show Transfer Is Warranted..... 5

 II. The Private Interest Factors Weigh Against Transfer 6

 A. The United States’ Choice of Forum is Paramount 6

 B. Defendants’ Forum Preference Is Entitled to Limited Weight 9

 C. The Claim Did Not Arise in Georgia and Has Substantial Ties to Delaware.....10

 D. The Convenience of the Parties Does Not Favor Transfer.....11

 E. Defendants Have Not Shown That Any Witness Is Unavailable in This District.....13

 F. The Location of Books and Records Offers No Support for Transfer.....15

 III. The Public Interest Factors Weigh Against Transfer15

 A. Practical Considerations Favor Keeping this Case in Delaware.....15

 B. Administrative Concerns Do Not Favor Transfer17

 C. The Proposed Acquisition Does Not Concern Local Interests17

 D. Public Policy of the Fora Do Not Favor Transfer18

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Automotive Technologies International, Inc. v. American Honda Motor Co.,
2006 WL 3783477, at *2 (D. Del. Dec. 21, 2006) 7

Behring Diagnostics GmbH v. Biosite Diagnostics, Inc.,
1998 WL 24354 (D. Del. Jan. 6, 1998) 11

Blackbird Tech LLC v. TuffStuff Fitness, International, Inc.,
2017 WL 1536394 (D. Del. Apr. 27, 2017) 17

Ceradyne, Inc. v. RLI Insurance Co., 2021 WL 3145171 (D. Del. July 26, 2021) 7

Cruise Control Technologies, LLC v. Chrysler Group, LLC,
2014 WL 1304820 (D. Del. Mar. 31, 2014) 7

Elm 3DS Innovations, LLC v. SK Hynix, Inc., 2015 WL 4967139 (D. Del. Aug. 20, 2015) 13

FastVDO, LLC v. Paramount Pictures Corp., 947 F. Supp. 2d 460 (D. Del. 2013) 16

FTC v. Acquinity Interactive, LLC, 2014 WL 37808 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 6, 2014) 8

FTC v. Cephalon, Inc., 551 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2008) 8, 18

FTC v. Graco, Inc., 2012 WL 3584683 (D.D.C. Jan. 26, 2012) 8, 10

FTC v. Illumina, Inc., 2021 WL 1546542 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2021) 8

Helicos Biosciences Corp. v. Illumina, Inc., 858 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Del. 2012) 7, 9

Human Genome Sciences, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
2011 WL 2911797 (D. Del. July 18, 2011) 12

Intellectual Ventures I, LLC v. Altera Corp., 842 F. Supp. 2d 744 (D. Del. 2012) 9, 11

Intellectual Ventures I, LLC v. Checkpoint Software Technologies, Ltd.,
797 F. Supp. 2d 472 (D. Del. 2011) 7, 11

Ithaca Ventures k.s. v. Nintendo of Am. Inc., 2014 WL 4829027 (D. Del. Sept. 25, 2014) 9, 17, 18

Jumara v. State Farm Insurance Co., 55 F.3d 873, 879-80 (3d Cir. 1995) 5, 11, 15

*Lee v. Ply*Gem Industries, Inc.*, 593 F.2d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 6

McKee v. PetSmart, Inc., 2013 WL 1163770 (D. Del. Mar. 20, 2013) 7

Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.,
2015 WL 4036951 (D. Del. July 1, 2015) 7

Ithaca Ventures K.S. v. Nintendo of America, Inc., 2014 WL 4829027 (D. Del. Sept. 25,
2014) 9, 17, 18

Schubert v. OSRAM AG, 2013 WL 587890 (D. Del. Feb. 14, 2013) 7

Shutte v. Armco Steel Corp., 431 F.2d 22 (3d Cir. 1970) 5, 6

Smart Audio Technologies, LLC v. Apple, Inc., 910 F. Supp. 2d 718 (D. Del. 2012) 6, 13

St. Alphonsus Medical Center-Nampa, Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health System, Ltd.,
778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015).....15

Automotive Technologies International, Inc. v. American Honda Motor Co.,
2006 WL 3783477 (D. Del. Dec. 21, 2006) 7

TruePosition, Inc. v. Polaris Wireless, Inc., 2012 WL 5289782 (D. Del. Oct. 25, 2012)12

TSMC Technology, Inc. v. Zond, LLC, 2015 WL 328334 (D. Del. Jan. 26, 2015) 7

United States v. Energy Solutions, Inc., 2016 WL 7387069 (D. Del. Dec. 21, 2016).....*passim*

United States v. Microsemi Corp., 2009 WL 577491 (E.D. Va. Mar. 4, 2009)..... 8

United States v. National City Lines, Inc., 334 U.S. 573 (1948)..... 6

Virentem Ventures, LLC v. YouTube, LLC, 2019 WL 2131877 (D. Del. May 16, 2019).....*passim*

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 22.....6, 8

15 U.S.C. § 23.....13

Other Authorities

U.S. Census Bureau, 2010 Census Regions and Divisions of the United States 1
